
Pos 

1 
2 
3 

No. 

3 
55 
33 

Name 

AFONSO PIRES 
SALVADOR FERNANDES 
RODRIGO FREITAS 

Class 
CADETE 

CADETE 

CADETE 

Best Tm 

51.637 
55.020 
55.059 

Diff 

3.383 
3.422 

Best Speed 

72,506 
68,048 
68,000 

In Lap 

5 
7 
9 

Nat/State 

PORTUGAL 

PORTUGAL 

Sponsor 

FILIPE PIRES 

Sorted on Best Lap time

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:08:30 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 

Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
CRONOMETRADOS 

TREINOS CRONOMETRADOS - CADETE 

Practice (10:00 Time) started at 10:37:09 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 10:30 



Sorted on Best Lap time

Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

PIC 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

No. 

117 
155 
110 
112 
170 

Name 

MARTIM MENEZES 
PEDRO NUNES 
MARTIM ALVES 
AFONSO SILVA 
ALEJANDRO NIEVES 

Class 
SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

Best Tm 

47.397 
47.764 
47.809 
48.235 
48.369 

Diff 

0.367 
0.412 
0.838 
0.972 

Best Speed 

78,992 
78,385 
78,312 
77,620 
77,405 

In Lap 

8 
4 
3 
6 
3 

Nat/State 

PORTUGAL 

PORTUGAL 
PORTUGAL 

Sponsor 

SERGIO SILVA 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:13:30 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
CRONOMETRADOS 

TREINOS CRONOMETRADOS - SUPER-CADETE 

Practice (10:00 Time) started at 10:53:27 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 10:40 



Sorted on Best Lap time

Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

PIC 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

No. 

244 
205 
277 
219 
262 
212 
273 
288 

Name 

ANTONIO SANTOS 
JOÃO DINIS 
LUCA SILVA 
LEANDRE CARVALHO 
ANDRÉ ABREU 
MARTIM PEREIRA 
DIOGO AGUIAR 
AFONSO SANTOS 

Class 
JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

Best Tm 

44.451 
44.669 
44.719 
44.763 
45.015 
45.503 
46.369 

Diff 

0.218 
0.268 
0.312 
0.564 
1.052 
1.918 

Best Speed 

84,228 
83,817 
83,723 
83,641 
83,172 
82,280 
80,744 

- 

In Lap 

9 
7 
2 
4 
3 
2 
4 
0 

Nat/State 

PORTUGAL 
PORTUGAL 
PORTUGAL 

PORTUGAL 

Sponsor 

MARK DINIS 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:14:02 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
CRONOMETRADOS 

TREINOS CRONOMETRADOS - JUNIOR 

Practice (10:00 Time) started at 11:07:47 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 10:50 



Sorted on Best Lap time

Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

PIC 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

No. 

317 
305 
373 
303 
304 
337 
394 

Name 

RODRIGO SILVA 
MATEUS JESUS 
MARTIN NUNES 
RODRIGO SANTOS 
MARIA JOÃO CÉSAR 
DAVID GONÇALVES 
LEONOR PEREIRA 

Class 
MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

Best Tm 

43.809 
44.136 
44.223 
44.446 
44.762 
44.848 
44.889 

Diff 

0.327 
0.414 
0.637 
0.953 
1.039 
1.080 

Best Speed 

85,462 
84,829 
84,662 
84,237 
83,642 
83,482 
83,406 

In Lap 

2 
3 
2 
3 
3 
2 
2 

Nat/State 

PORTUGAL 
PORTUGAL 
PORTUGAL 
PORTUGAL 
PORTUGAL 

PORTUGAL 

Sponsor 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:14:28 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
CRONOMETRADOS 

TREINOS CRONOMETRADOS - MAX 

Practice (10:00 Time) started at 11:22:21 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 11:00 



Sorted on Best Lap time

Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

PIC 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

No. 

401 
418 
416 
493 
405 
410 

Name 

DIOGO SILVA 
JOÃO SILVA 
SOFIA CORREIA 
LUIS ESCORCIO 
MARK DINIS 
ANDRÉ  SILVA 

Class 
MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

Best Tm 

44.816 
45.087 
45.269 
45.347 
45.442 
46.216 

Diff 

0.271 
0.453 
0.531 
0.626 
1.400 

Best Speed 

83,542 
83,039 
82,706 
82,563 
82,391 
81,011 

In Lap 

3 
3 
2 
1 
2 
2 

Nat/State 

PORTUGAL 

PORTUGAL 

Sponsor 

MARK DINIS 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:14:52 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
CRONOMETRADOS 

TREINOS CRONOMETRADOS - MAX/MASTER 

Practice (10:00 Time) started at 11:34:05 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 12:00 



Sorted on Laps

Pos 

1 

2 

3 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

No. 

3 

55 

33 

Name 

AFONSO PIRES 

SALVADOR FERNANDES 

RODRIGO FREITAS 

Class 
CADETE 

CADETE 

CADETE 

Laps 

8 

8 

8 

Diff 

31.977 

32.523 

Total Tm 

7:02.736 

7:34.713 

7:35.259 

Best Tm 

51.906 

55.479 

55.352 

Comment 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:15:23 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
QUALIFICAÇÃO I 

QUALIFICAÇÃO I - CADETE 

Race (8 Laps) started at 11:58:02 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 12:00 



Sorted on Laps

Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

No. 

117 

155 

110 

170 

112 

Name 

MARTIM MENEZES 

PEDRO NUNES 

MARTIM ALVES 

ALEJANDRO NIEVES 

AFONSO SILVA 

Class 
SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

Laps 

8 

8 

8 

8 

5 

Diff 

2.379 

3.722 

7.688 

3 Laps 

Total Tm 

6:23.169 

6:25.548 

6:26.891 

6:30.857 

5:01.074 

Best Tm 

47.670 

47.924 

48.043 

48.260 

48.750 

Comment 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:15:55 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
QUALIFICAÇÃO I 

QUALIFICAÇÃO I - SUPER-CADETE 

Race (8 Laps) started at 12:11:47 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 12:15 



Sorted on Laps

Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

No. 

244 

205 

219 

212 

262 

273 

277 

Name 

ANTONIO SANTOS 

JOÃO DINIS 

LEANDRE CARVALHO 

MARTIM PEREIRA 

ANDRÉ ABREU 

DIOGO AGUIAR 

LUCA SILVA 

Class 
JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

Laps 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

7 

Diff 

0.412 

3.620 

12.660 

13.031 

19.464 

3 Laps 

Total Tm 

7:28.479 

7:28.891 

7:32.099 

7:41.139 

7:41.510 

7:47.943 

6:26.046 

Best Tm 

44.705 

44.683 

44.967 

45.623 

45.507 

46.427 

45.098 

Comment 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:16:20 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
QUALIFICAÇÃO I 

QUALIFICAÇÃO I - JUNIOR 

Race (10 Laps) started at 12:25:14 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 12:26 



Sorted on Laps

Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

No. 

317 

305 

373 

303 

394 

337 

304 

Name 

RODRIGO SILVA 

MATEUS JESUS 

MARTIN NUNES 

RODRIGO SANTOS 

LEONOR PEREIRA 

DAVID GONÇALVES 

MARIA JOÃO CÉSAR 

Class 
MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

Laps 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

4 

Diff 

0.932 

2.669 

3.445 

8.913 

16.503 

6 Laps 

Total Tm 

7:28.004 

7:28.936 

7:30.673 

7:31.449 

7:36.917 

7:44.507 

3:14.069 

Best Tm 

44.233 

44.345 

44.436 

44.471 

44.834 

45.034 

47.449 

Comment 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:16:42 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
QUALIFICAÇÃO I 

QUALIFICAÇÃO I - MAX 

Race (10 Laps) started at 12:40:11 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 12:30 



Sorted on Laps

Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

No. 

401 

418 

405 

416 

493 

410 

Name 

DIOGO SILVA 

JOÃO SILVA 

MARK DINIS 

SOFIA CORREIA 

LUIS ESCORCIO 

ANDRÉ  SILVA 

Class 
MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

Laps 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

6 

Diff 

5.201 

7.035 

10.587 

11.195 

4 Laps 

Total Tm 

7:35.663 

7:40.864 

7:42.698 

7:46.250 

7:46.858 

4:43.131 

Best Tm 

45.043 

45.598 

45.632 

45.801 

45.373 

46.700 

Comment 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:17:23 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
QUALIFICAÇÃO I 

QUALIFICAÇÃO I - MAX/MASTER 

Race (10 Laps) started at 12:53:11 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 12:45 



Sorted on Laps

Pos 

1 

2 

3 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

No. 

3 

55 

33 

Name 

AFONSO PIRES 

SALVADOR FERNANDES 

RODRIGO FREITAS 

Class 
CADETE 

CADETE 

CADETE 

Laps 

8 

8 

8 

Diff 

24.504 

26.406 

Total Tm 

7:02.923 

7:27.427 

7:29.329 

Best Tm 

52.121 

54.789 

55.127 

Comment 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:17:50 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
QUALIFICAÇÃO II 

QUALIFICAÇÃO II - CADETE 

Race (8 Laps) started at 14:16:09 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 14:00 



Sorted on Laps

Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

No. 

117 

155 

110 

170 

112 

Name 

MARTIM MENEZES 

PEDRO NUNES 

MARTIM ALVES 

ALEJANDRO NIEVES 

AFONSO SILVA 

Class 
SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

Laps 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

Diff 

3.275 

3.693 

7.122 

7.314 

Total Tm 

6:23.399 

6:26.674 

6:27.092 

6:30.521 

6:30.713 

Best Tm 

47.554 

48.039 

48.010 

48.509 

48.372 

Comment 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:18:16 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
QUALIFICAÇÃO II 

QUALIFICAÇÃO II - SUPER-CADETE 

Race (8 Laps) started at 14:31:30 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 14:10 



Sorted on Laps

Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

No. 

244 

205 

219 

212 

262 

277 

273 

Name 

ANTONIO SANTOS 

JOÃO DINIS 

LEANDRE CARVALHO 

MARTIM PEREIRA 

ANDRÉ ABREU 

LUCA SILVA 

DIOGO AGUIAR 

Class 
JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

Laps 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

1 

Diff 

0.473 

2.928 

10.490 

16.055 

17.444 

9 Laps 

Total Tm 

7:28.524 

7:28.997 

7:31.452 

7:39.014 

7:44.579 

7:45.968 

58.978 

Best Tm 

44.722 

44.711 

44.936 

45.602 

45.453 

45.484 

58.444 

Comment 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:19:04 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
QUALIFICAÇÃO II 

QUALIFICAÇÃO II - JUNIOR 

Race (10 Laps) started at 14:46:52 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 14:15 



Sorted on Laps

Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

DNF 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

DNF 

No. 

305 

373 

317 

303 

337 

304 

394 

Name 

MATEUS JESUS 

MARTIN NUNES 

RODRIGO SILVA 

RODRIGO SANTOS 

DAVID GONÇALVES 

MARIA JOÃO CÉSAR 

LEONOR PEREIRA 

Class 
MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

Laps 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

Diff 

0.800 

1.434 

1.831 

6.031 

22.314 

DNF 

Total Tm 

7:31.292 

7:32.092 

7:32.726 

7:33.123 

7:37.323 

7:53.606 

2.859 

Best Tm 

44.499 

44.586 

44.636 

44.521 

44.805 

44.967 

Comment 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:19:32 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
QUALIFICAÇÃO II 

QUALIFICAÇÃO II - MAX 

Race (10 Laps) started at 15:03:05 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 14:25 



Sorted on Laps

Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

No. 

401 

416 

418 

493 

405 

410 

Name 

DIOGO SILVA 

SOFIA CORREIA 

JOÃO SILVA 

LUIS ESCORCIO 

MARK DINIS 

ANDRÉ  SILVA 

Class 
MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

Laps 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

Diff 

4.055 

4.619 

4.832 

5.415 

Total Tm 

7:33.585 

7:37.640 

7:38.204 

7:38.417 

7:39.000 

Best Tm 

45.166 

45.413 

45.502 

45.365 

45.495 

Comment 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:20:06 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
QUALIFICAÇÃO II 

QUALIFICAÇÃO II - MAX/MASTER 

Race (10 Laps) started at 15:22:48 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 14:45 



Sorted on Laps

Pos 

1 

2 

3 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

No. 

3 

55 

33 

Name 

AFONSO PIRES 

SALVADOR FERNANDES 

RODRIGO FREITAS 

Class 
CADETE 

CADETE 

CADETE 

Laps 

10 

10 

10 

Diff 

22.375 

37.954 

Total Tm 

8:48.883 

9:11.258 

9:26.837 

Best Tm 

52.189 

54.018 

55.857 

Comment 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:21:26 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
FINAL 

FINAL - CADETE 

Race (10 Laps) started at 15:38:57 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 16:00 



Sorted on Laps

Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

No. 

117 

110 

112 

155 

170 

Name 

MARTIM MENEZES 

MARTIM ALVES 

AFONSO SILVA 

PEDRO NUNES 

ALEJANDRO NIEVES 

Class 
SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

SUPER CADETE 

Laps 

12 

12 

12 

12 

9 

Diff 

7.300 

13.060 

13.147 

3 Laps 

Total Tm 

9:32.443 

9:39.743 

9:45.503 

9:45.590 

7:32.042 

Best Tm 

47.440 

48.151 

48.508 

48.177 

48.291 

Comment 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:22:17 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
FINAL 

FINAL - SUPER-CADETE 

Race (12 Laps) started at 15:53:41 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 16:10 



Sorted on Laps

Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

No. 

244 

205 

219 

277 

262 

273 

212 

Name 

ANTONIO SANTOS 

JOÃO DINIS 

LEANDRE CARVALHO 

LUCA SILVA 

ANDRÉ ABREU 

DIOGO AGUIAR 

MARTIM PEREIRA 

Class 
JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

JUNIOR 

Laps 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

Diff 

0.807 

5.024 

6.762 

15.796 

27.884 

30.934 

Total Tm 

10:27.317 

10:28.124 

10:32.341 

10:34.079 

10:43.113 

10:55.201 

10:58.251 

Best Tm 

44.671 

44.649 

44.979 

44.899 

45.345 

46.446 

45.692 

Comment 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:22:59 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
FINAL 

FINAL - JUNIOR 

Race (14 Laps) started at 16:09:03 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 16:20 



Sorted on Laps

Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

No. 

317 

305 

373 

303 

337 

304 

394 

Name 

RODRIGO SILVA 

MATEUS JESUS 

MARTIN NUNES 

RODRIGO SANTOS 

DAVID GONÇALVES 

MARIA JOÃO CÉSAR 

LEONOR PEREIRA 

Class 
MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

MAX 

Laps 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

Diff 

0.595 

0.682 

3.202 

9.242 

9.627 

Total Tm 

10:25.287 

10:25.882 

10:25.969 

10:28.489 

10:34.529 

10:34.914 

Best Tm 

44.298 

44.376 

44.386 

44.466 

44.931 

44.775 

Comment 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:24:21 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
Licensed to:  AKM-Associação de Karting da Madeira 

CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
FINAL 

FINAL - MAX 

Race (14 Laps) started at 16:34:36 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 16:25 



Sorted on Laps

Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

No. 

418 

416 

401 

493 

405 

410 

Name 

JOÃO SILVA 

SOFIA CORREIA 

DIOGO SILVA 

LUIS ESCORCIO 

MARK DINIS 

ANDRÉ  SILVA 

Class 
MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

MASTER 

Laps 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

Diff 

1.375 

1.681 

2.091 

3.759 

Total Tm 

10:40.885 

10:42.260 

10:42.566 

10:42.976 

10:44.644 

Best Tm 

45.555 

45.553 

45.430 

45.342 

45.675 

Comment 

Printed: 25/09/2021 17:25:01 

Chief of Timing & Scoring 
Race Director 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 
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CIRCUITO FAIAL 1 - 2021 
FINAL 

FINAL - MAX/MASTER 

Race (14 Laps) started at 16:51:32 

FAIAL 1,040 km 

25/09/2021 16:40 


